
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Monday, 9 May 2016 
 
Time:  At the rising of Annual Council 
 
Place: Tea Room - Council House 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the following meetings: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Panel 30 March 2016 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 April 2016 

 Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Panel 12 April 2016 
 
 

3 - 20 

4  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

5  TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

21 - 24 

6  ESTABLISHMENT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
SUB-COMMITTEES 2016/17  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

25 - 30 

7  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

31 - 38 

Public Document Pack



8  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
2016   2017 
 
6 July   4 January 
7 September  8 February 
5 October  8 March 
9 November  5 April 
7 December 
 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - CALL IN PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 March 2016 from 10.00 - 11.14 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

 Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Jim Armstrong - Call-in co-signatory 
Robert Caswell - Programme Manager 
Councillor Georgina Culley - Call-in co-signatory 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Nick Lee - Acting Head of School Improvement 
Councillor Sam Webster - Portfolio Holder for Schools 
 
8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
9  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
10  CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN 

 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) explained the procedure for the hearing to the 
attendees. He outlined the reasons for the call-in and requested the Panel to confirm 
its validity. Councillor Parbutt also requested for Councillors to not refer to the exempt 
appendix, whilst the public were in the room. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the call-in request as valid on the following grounds: 
 
(1) Relevant information not considered: 
 

The impact of the increased capacity on the surrounding area in terms of 
traffic flow and parking provision is not addressed in either the business 
plan or Delegated Decision. 
 

(2) Viable alternatives not considered: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 30.03.16 

2 

 
The building of an additional school in Wollaton to increase provision in 
the area. 

 
11  CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN REQUEST 

 
Following the report from the Head of Democratic Services, the Committee was 
asked to: 
 

 consider the information provided in relation to Delegated Decision 2370 and 
the reasons given for requesting a call-in of that decision and use that 
information to inform questioning and discussion; 

 

 focus on the reasons for the call-in as given in the cal
[...]
ned schools in the 

City. Councillors from all political backgrounds on the Local Government 
Association have lobbied the national government to restore this power to local 
authorities; 

 
(m) Applications for free schools are made to the Department for Education (DfE), 

not the relevant local authority and the DfE may contact the Head of Access 
and Learning at Nottingham City Council in relation to this. Ultimately, free 
school applications are progressed by national government.  

 
RESOLVED to agree that delegated decision 2370, ‘Approval of the allocation 
of funding for the provision of additional accommodation at Fernwood Primary 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 30.03.16 

4 

School for September 2016’ does not need to be reconsidered and can be 
implemented for the following reasons: 
 

 the Portfolio Holder for Schools carried out consultation with teachers, 
staff, parents and the relevant Ward Councillors. This was supplemented 
with views from the community and statutory notices were produced and 
displayed in the area; 

 

 the Portfolio Holder for Schools has committed to continuing to work 
with the schools’ governing body to address traffic concerns, whilst 
acknowledging that traffic and parking concerns adjacent to school sites 
is a city-wide concern, not just in Wollaton. 

 
12  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs in the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
13  CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN 

 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
 

Page 6



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 6 April 2016 from 14.00 - 16.15 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Beverley Frost (3rd sector advocate) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora  
Assim Ishaque (Co-optee) 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Pat Ferguson 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Sharon Clarke - Service Manager for Children in Care 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Councillor David Mellen - Portfolio Holder for Early Years and Early Intervention 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults  
Racheal Osborne - CSE Co-ordinator and Missing Children’s Team Manager 
Lynn Pearce - Leaving Care Service Team Manager 
Michelle Roe - Executive Officer 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
43  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Pat Ferguson (personal) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim (personal). 
 
44  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
45  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6.04.16 
 

2 

46  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 

Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Early Years and Early Intervention, Helen 
Blackman, Director of Children’s Integrated Services, and Racheal Osborne Child Sexual 
Exploitation Co-Ordinator and Missing Children’s Team Manager, were in attendance to 
inform the committee of the processes and actions in place to safeguard the City’s children 
from sexual exploitation. 
 
In addition to the information provided within the reports and presentation, a copy of which 
was submitted to the agenda following the meeting, the following points were 
[...]
 
 

Page 14



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - CALL IN PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 April 2016 from 10.04 - 11.20 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lisa Allison - Media Officer 
Councillor Jim Armstrong - Call-in co-signatory 
Councillor Georgina Culley - Call-in co-signatory 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Jonny Kirk - Service Manager – Access to Learning 
Nick Lee - Acting Head of School Improvement 
Councillor Sally Longford - Observer 
Councillor Sam Webster - Portfolio Holder for Schools 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim – non-Council business 
 
15  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
16  CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN 

 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) explained the procedure for the hearing to the 
attendees. He outlined the reasons for the call-in and requested that the Panel review 
its validity. The following points were raised: 
 
(a) Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, reported that the Head of Legal 

Services had taken the view that points B-D on the Call-In Request Form are 
valid. On the basis of the information provided, the Panel would need to 
consider whether the reasons for call-in were valid. It would be left to the 
Panel to decide whether they agreed with this view; 

 

Page 15



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 12.04.16 

2 

(b) reason D on the Call-In Request Form mentioned not having considered viable 
alternatives, such as a new school in Wollaton.  Options had been considered 
at the December meeting of Executive Board, which was then subsequentl
[...]
e 

school previously didn’t take in all their children from the catchment – 
Fernwood School can no longer do this. 18 children within the catchment area 
did not get a place this year; 

 
(r) there is an academy primary school being built in one part of the city. It is not 

within the Council’s gift to instruct and direct free schools and academies as to 
where they should build their schools. Third party companies are not currently 
building; 

 
Panel members raised the following points: 
 
(s) Nottingham City Council has always tried to exceed government requirements 

when building classrooms. The size of the classrooms has been addressed 
through designs that the school buildings team will be taking; 

 
(t) in conjunction with the kitchen staff at the school, the Council will be looking at 

ways to better utilise the space available; 
 
(u) Statutory notices were posted outside schools, with all members consulted at 

the later stage. 
 
RESOLVED to agree that the Executive Board report ‘Proposed expansion of 
Fernwood Primary and Nursery School, Wollaton’ does not need to be 
reconsidered and can be implemented for the following reasons: 
 

Page 18



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 12.04.16 

5 

 the Portfolio Holder for Schools carried out consultation with teachers, 
staff, parents and the relevant Ward Councillors. This was supplemented 
with views from the community and statutory notices were produced and 
displayed in the area; 

 
 the Portfolio Holder for Schools has committed to continuing to work 

with the schools’ governing body to address traffic concerns, whilst 
acknowledging that traffic and parking concerns adjacent to school sites 
is a city-wide concern, not just in Wollaton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MAY 2016 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To make sure all members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 

aware of the terms of reference for the Committee and its implications for 
the operation of the Committee during the year. 

 
2.  Action required  
 
 The Committee is asked to note the terms of reference for the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee, as approved at Council, on 9 May 2016.  
 
3.  Background information 
 
 On 9 May 2016 Council established the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and agreed its terms of reference. 
 
4.  List of attached information 
 
 The following information can be found in the appendices to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 
 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
None 

 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 

 
Report to the Annual Meeting of the City Council on 9 May 2016. 

 
7.  Wards affected 
  
 Citywide 
 
8.  Contact information 
  
 Contact Colleagues 
 
 Rav Kalsi 

Senior Governance Officer 
rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 0115 8763759 

Jane Garrard 
Senior Governance Officer 
jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 0115 8764315  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (16) 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

(a)      To set, manage and co-ordinate the overview and scrutiny work programme to 
ensure all statutory roles and responsibilities accorded to the overview and scrutiny 
function, with the exception of health scrutiny, are fulfilled, including the ability to: 

 
i. hold local decision-makers, including the Council’s Executive, to account for 

their decisions, action and performance; 
ii. review policy  and  contribute  to  the  development  of  new  policy  and  the 

strategy of the Council and other local decision-makers where it impacts on 
Nottingham residents; 

iii. explore any matters affecting Nottingham and/ or its resi
[...]
ship approach to scrutiny 
 
1.2    This Scheme enables the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to give voting rights to 

non statutory co-opted members of an overview and scrutiny committee/ panel, if it 
so wishes.   It does not mean that all non-statutory co-opted members will 
automatically be given voting rights. 

 
2       Appointments 

 
2.1   The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will agree the process for selecting and 

appointing the non-statutory co-opted members. 
 
3       When a Co-optee may vote 

 
3.1    Where co-optees have been appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 

Page 23



voting co-optees they may exercise a vote in considering items of 
business on agendas for the overview and scrutiny committee/panel 
to which they have been appointed. 

 
4 General Principles 

 
4.1    This Scheme and arrangements made in accordance with its terms 

shall be subject to  review  by  Council,  including  upon  
recommendation  from  the  Overview  and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
4.2    Co-opted members will be subject to the Members’ Code of Conduct 

and must sign a declaration of office and complete a Register entry of 
any relevant interests. 

 
4.3    Co-opted  members  will  be  entitled  to  allowances  to  assist  with  

expenses  in accordance with the Council’s Members’ Allowances 
Scheme. 

 

Page 24



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MAY 2016 

ESTABLISHMENT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE SUB-

COMMITTEES 2016/17 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To establish the Call-in Panel as a sub-committee of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for 2016/17 and approve the terms of reference and 
membership where known. The Committee is asked to approve the 
terms of reference for scrutiny review panels. 

 
2.  Action required  
 
 The Committee is asked to: 
 

(1) appoint five scrutiny chairs (the membership of which will 
include the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee) who will chair 
review panels and/or the Call-in Panel, as required by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 
(2) approve the terms of reference, membership, and appoint the 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Call-in Panel as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.  Background information 
  
 Establishment of sub-committees 
 
3.1 A new structure for overview and scrutiny was adopted in 2011/12. An 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been established to set and 
manage the whole programme for scrutiny. The Committee commissions 
reviews to be carried out by time-limited scrutiny review panels to deliver 
the programme for scrutiny. The terms of reference for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee require it appoints a Call-in Panel to respond to the 
call-in of Executive decisions prior to implementation.   

 
3.2 At this meeting, the Committee is required to establish the Call-in Panel 

as a sub-committee and approve the terms of reference, membership 
and dates of first meetings where known. In addition, the Committee is 
required to approve the terms of reference for scrutiny review panels to 
operate as sub-committees of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 Chairing of sub-committees 
 
3.3 All of these sub-committees are chaired by members of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and Chair of Health Scrutiny Committee, together with two additional 
scrutiny chairs, collectively form a pool of five scrutiny chairs.   

 
Page 25

Agenda Item 6



3.4  The Chair of the Call-in Panel and the chairs of scrutiny review panels 
are appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from this pool of 
scrutiny chairs. The chairs of scrutiny review panels are appointed at the 
time of establishment of each review panel. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is required to appoint the Chair and Vice-Chair (from the 
membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) of the Call-in 
Panel at this meeting. 

 
4.  List of attached information 
  
 The following information can be found in the appendices to this report: 
 

Appendix 1 –Terms of reference for and membership of the Call-in Panel 
Appendix 2 –Terms of reference for Scrutiny Review Panels 

 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
None 

 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 

 
None 

 
7.  Wards affected 
  
 Citywide 
 
8.  Contact information 
  
 Contact Colleagues 
 

Rav Kalsi 
Senior Governance Officer 
rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8763759 

Jane Garrard 
Senior Governance Officer 
jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8764315 

 
 

  
 
 

 

Page 26

mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Panel 

 
The Call-in Panel is a sub-committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
set up to determine the validity of call-in of Executive decisions, in accordance 
with the Constitution and Call-in Procedure 
 
Membership  
 
The Call-in Panel comprises of 9 councillors. Ordinarily, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees/Panels should be politically balanced. 
 
Chairing 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Call-in Panel will be appointed at the first 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in each municipal year but 
where the Overview and Scrutiny committee does not appoint the Chair or 
Vice-Chair the Call-in Panel itself may do so.  The Chair must be appointed 
from the pool of 5 overview and scrutiny chairs and the Vice Chair must be a 
member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Date of first meeting 
 
Meetings held as required. 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 27



 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL(S) 
 
Scrutiny Review Panels are time-limited sub-committees of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
carry out reviews into issues of concern relevant to Nottingham, with a
[...]
f the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  As a part of his/ her role, the 
Chair will be responsible for liaison between the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the scrutiny review panel, including reporting progress of 
the panel and any issues to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
presenting the review panel’s final report. 

  

 Meetings 
  
 Meetings to be held as required within the timescales specified by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  All business of the panel must be 
carried out by the panel and not in a working group or sub-group of the 
panel. 

  

 Quorum 
  
 The quorum for meetings of the City Council is 14 in accordance with 

statutory requirements and for all other meetings is 3, unless otherwise 
determined by Council. Having regard to the limited size of scrutiny 
review panels (6-8 councillors), the quorum for a review panel has been 
fixed at 2. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MAY 2016 

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To agree arrangements for the co-option by overview and scrutiny of 

people who are not members of the Council to sit on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and/ or its sub-committees. 

 
2.  Action required  
 
 The Committee is asked to: 

 
a) appoint David Richards (as Church of England Diocese 

representative), Ken Daly (as Roman Catholic Diocese 
representative); 

  
b) note Assim Ishaque, as Parent Governor Representative, is a 

statutory co-opted member, for any scrutiny activity relating to 
education matters, with 1 year of the 4 year appointment 
remaining; 

 
c) note Beverley Frost, as the non-statutory, co-opted 3rd Sector 

advocate, for municipal year 2016/17.  
 
3.  Background information 
 
3.1 The majority of members of an overview and scrutiny committee/ panel 

are elected members of Nottingham City Council. However, legislation 
does make provision to appoint co-opted members from outside the 
Council to sit on overview and scrutiny committees. Co-opted members 
can bring outside expertise, experience and knowledge to inform the 
work of overview and scrutiny. 

 
3.2 In January 2011, the then Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed 

arrangements governing co-option. The purpose of having agreed 
arrangements in place is to:  

 

 formalise the appointment of co-opted members; 

 be clear about the role and contribution of co-opted members; 

 ensure that those appointed as co-opted members are able to fulfil 
the requirements of them; 

 ensure that a process of induction, training and support is available to 
co-opted members; 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 provide an opportunity for co-opted members to stand down if they 
wish; and for overview and scrutiny to refresh its membership and 
seek representatives with different experience and skills. 

 
 Role profile and job description for co-opted members 
 
3.3 A role profile and job description for co-opted members is attached at 

Appendix 1. The purpose of this is to have a clear basis for the 
recruitment of co-opted members and to provide clarity for both the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and co-opted members about what is 
expected of them. For statutory co-opted members, any additional 
specific expectations of the role are set out in the relevant Regulations 
and Guidance. 

 
 Statutory co-opted members 
 
3.4 For overview and scrutiny work that deals wholly or partly with education 

issues there is a requirement to involve specific statutory co-opted 
members: 

 

 Church of England Diocese (if the local authority maintains one or 
more Church of England schools); 

 Roman Catholic Diocese (if the local authority maintains one or more 
Roman Catholic schools); 

 Parent governor representatives. 
 
3.5 These statutory co-opted members are full and equal members on the 

overview and scrutiny committee(s) to which they are appointed an
[...]
hemselves. 
 
10. Have the ability to communicate effectively, particularly including listening 

skills and questioning skills. 
 
11. Be able to act with sensitivity and discretion at all times. 
 
12. Be committed to the principles of public scrutiny, accountability, openness 

and equality. 
 
13. Be independent of party politics. 
 
14. Be able to attend meetings during the day. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-opted Members will also be required to abide by 
the Council’s Code of Conduct and requirements to register Interests. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	160406
	160412

	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Establishment of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Sub-Committees 2016/17
	7 Appointment of Co-Optees on Overview and Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Tea Room - Council House on 9 May 2016 from 
16.51 - 16.56 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Sue Johnson 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Pat Ferguson 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhry – other Council business 
Councillor Pat Ferguson - unwell 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3 MINUTES 

 
The following minutes were confirmed and signed by the Chair: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Panel on 30 March 2016;  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 April 2016; 

 Overview and Scrutiny Call-in Panel on 12 April 2016. 
 
4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Gul Khan as Vice-Chair for the municipal 
year 2016/2017. 
 
5 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee considered the Terms of Reference agreed at Annual Council on 9 
May 2016. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.05.16 

2 

RESOLVED to note the terms of reference for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
6 ESTABLISHMENT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE SUB-

COMMITTEES 2016/17 
 

The Committee considered the appointments and terms of reference of its sub 
committees (the Call-in Panel, and Scrutiny Review Panels) and the appointment of 
the five scrutiny chairs. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to appoint the following Councillors as Chairs of the Scrutiny Review 

Panels: 
 
 Councillor Brian Parbutt  

Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 

 Councillor Sue Johnson 
 Councillor Azad Choudhry 
 
(2) to approve the terms of reference and membership of the Call-in Panel 

and to appoint:  
 

Labour Group Conservative Group 
Councillor Sue Johnson Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Azad Choudhry  
Councillor Gul Khan  
Councillor Neghat Khan  
Councillor Glyn Jenkins  
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora  
Councillor Brian Parbutt   
Councillor Anne Peach  

  
Substitutes -  Substitutes -  
Councillor Pat Ferguson Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Josh Cook Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola  
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim  
Councillor Ginny Klein  

 
I. Councillor Brian Parbutt as Chair of the Panel; 

 
II. Councillor Gul Khan as Vice-Chair of the Panel. 

 
7 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
The Committee considered the arrangements for co-option to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and/or its sub committees. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.05.16 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) to appoint David Richards (as Church of England Diocese 

representative) and Ken Daly (as Roman Catholic Diocese 
representative) for scrutiny of education matters; 

 
(3) to note that Assim Ishaque has 1 years remaining as a statutory co-

opted Parent Governor Representative for scrutiny of education matters; 
 
(4)  to appoint Beverley Frost as a non-statutory co-opted Third Sector 

Advocate for the municipal year 2016/17. 
 
8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Wednesday’s at 2.00 pm: 
 
2016 
 

2017 

6 July 4 January 
7 September 8 February 
5 October 8 March 
9 November 5 April 
7 December  
 
 
 
 


